Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore   Page 39 of 39

24. Reserve policy and position (Cont’d)

The Company’s Reserve Policy is as follows:

The reserves that we have set aside provide financial stability and the means for the
development of our principal activity. The Board intend to establish the reserves at a level
equivalent to 2 years of operating expenditure through increasing awareness of our activities,
seeking more donors both private and corporate and fund raising efforts. The Board reviews
yearly the amount of reserves that are required to ensure that they are adequate to fulfil our
continuing obligations.

25. Restatement of FY2023 financial statements

The comparative figures in the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 30 September
2023 have been restated to correct errors in the classification of income and expenditure
between the Unrestricted and Restricted Funds and to ensure the usage of fund is consistent
with policy.

The effects of the restatement on the Financial Statements are disclosed below:

 As previously

reported  Restatement As restated
 S$  S$  S$
30 September 2023
Statement of financial activities
(Deficit)/surplus for the financial year
Unrestricted fund (59,131)  238,607 179,476
Restricted fund 443,271  (238,607) 204,664

Statement of financial position
Funds
Unrestricted fund
General fund 2,853,330  238,607 3,091,937
Restricted funds
Comit (Combined) fund 930,121  (258,872) 671,249
Goldman Sachs Gives fund 0  20,265 20,265

26. Authorisation of financial statements

The financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2024 were authorised for
issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on

Docusign Envelope ID: CC9A326B-CD1A-4C94-A6C1-7B3B52E1C15E

20 February 2025.

		2025-03-04T08:23:39-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com